Pre-Tax After Tax

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Three and Six Months ended June 30, 2015

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 5

Internal Rate of Return 38.1% 31.4%
Payback Period 2.41 years 2.51 years

The net present values are life of mine net cash flows shown at various discount rates.  The internal rates of return assume
100% equity financing.  Cash costs include all site-related costs to produce a gold-sulphide concentrate but offsite costs for
concentrate transportation and processing were treated as deductions against sales.  The preferred processing alternative
entails reducing the ore to a bulk gold-sulphide concentrate and shipping the concentrate to existing autoclave facilities in
Nevada for the production of dore gold bars.

The project economics are most sensitive to variations in the gold price and least sensitive to changes in capital and operating
costs, as shown by the following sensitivity analysis:

New Polaris   AFTER TAX CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Description of Sensitivity Cash Flow NPV @ 5% NPV @ 8%
  CAD$ (000)s CAD$ (000)s  CAD$ (000)s

Gold US$1,000/oz  -17% $104,287 $63,920 $45,788

Gold US$1,100/oz  -8% $146,197 $96,981 $74,907

Base Case US$1,200/oz $188,107 $129,819 $103,707

Gold US$1,300/oz  +8% $230,017 $162,657 $132,507

Gold US$1,400/oz  +17% $271,927 $195,347 $161,090

Grade -10% $137,815 $90,403 $69,132
Grade -5% $162,961 $110,116 $86,427
Base Case Grade  11.25 gpt $188,107 $129,819 $103,707
Grade +5% $213,253 $149,522 $120,987

Grade +10% $238,399 $169,225 $138,267

Capital Cost -10% $193,775 $135,816 $109,850
Capital Cost -5% $190,941 $132,817 $106,778
Base Case $101M Capital $188,107 $129,819 $103,707
Capital Cost +5% $185,273 $126,821 $100,635

Capital Cost +10% $182,440 $123,822 $97,564

Operating Cost -10% $208,383 $145,818 $117,799
Operating Cost -5% $198,245 $137,819 $110,753
Base Case $188,107 $129,819 $103,707
Operating Cost +5% $177,969 $121,819 $96,661

Operating Cost +10% $167,831 $113,820 $89,614

Exchange rate $0.90  -10% $238,750 $169,523 $138,540
Exchange rate $0.95  -5% $212,104 $148,633 $120,213
Base Case $1.00 $188,107 $129,819 $103,707
Exchange rate $1.05  +5% $166,384 $112,788 $88,765

Exchange rate $1.10  +10% $146,625 $97,297 $75,174

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Three and Six Months ended June 30, 2015

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 6

This preliminary economic assessment is based on resources, not reserves, and a portion of the modeled resources in the mine
plan are in the inferred resource category.  Given the inherent uncertainties of resources, especially inferred resources
compared to reserves, the New Polaris gold project cannot yet be considered to have proven economic viability.  However,
the mine plan only takes into account approximately 80 % of the total estimated resources at a 7 gpt cut-off grade.

The Qualified Person (“QP”) pursuant to NI 43-101 for the updated preliminary economic assessment report is Jim Gray, P.